

Zmaja od Bosne 47b, 71000 Sarajevo, Bosna i Hercegovina

T ++ 387 (33) 72 14 00 F ++ 387 (33) 66 88 11





BOSNA I HERCEGOVINA FEDERACIJA BOSNE I HERCEGOVINE AGENCIJA ZA BANKARSTVO FEDERACIJE BOSNE I HERCEGOVINE

Number: 04-1-3-3869-1/20 Sarajevo, December 07th, 2020

Pursuant to Article 5(1)(c) and Article 23(1)(a) of the Law on the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina Banking Agency ("Official Gazette of the Federation of BIH", number 75/17), Article 15(1)(a) of the Law on Leasing ("Official Gazette of the Federation of BIH" numbers: 85/03, 39/09, 65/13 and 104/16), and in connection with the provisions of Article 15a of the same Law and Article 7a(1) of the Decision on the Requirements and Procedure for the Issuance and Revocation of Licenses for Pursuit of Leasing Operations ("Official Gazette of the Federation of BIH, numbers: 46/09, 58/17 and 31/18), and Articles 7(1)(c) and 16(1)(b) of the Statute of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina Banking Agency ("Official Gazette of the FBIH, number: 3/18), in deciding on a request of Vantage Business Leasing d.o.o. Sarajevo number: 99-PO/20 of September 17th, 2020, and supplement to the request of November 23rd, 2020, the Director of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina Banking Agency issued

A DECISION

ON LICENSE REVOCATION

- 1. The license to pursue leasing operations of the Company Vantage Business Leasing d.o.o. Sarajevo, with the registered office at Fra Andjela Zvizdovica 1, Sarajevo, which was issued by the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina Banking Agency's Decision number: 08-3378-1/09 of January 11th, 2010, is revoked.
- 2. The Company Vantage Business Leasing d.o.o. Sarajevo is not allowed to engage in new dealings in relation to pursuit of leasing operations from the date of the service of this decision, other than operations ensuring the termination of the pursuit of leasing operations and bringing the activities in compliance with this Decision in accordance with the Law on Leasing.
- 3. This Decision shall be published in the "Official Gazette of the Federation of BIH" and on the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina Banking Agency's official website, and it will be provided to the Municipal Court in Sarajevo, as the competent registration court.
- 4. An appeal against this Decision does not stay its enforcement.

Notice of legal right to appeal:

This Decision may be appealed to the Commission Deciding on Appeals Against First Instance Acts of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina Banking Agency – Second Instance Commission within 8 days from the date of the service of the Decision. The appeal shall be lodged through the authority that issued the decision or directly to the Second Instance Commission, either directly or by post to the address of the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina Banking Agency.

DIRECTOR

Jasmin Mahmuzic, sgd